

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 471/2023

FIR No. 168/2023

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Dharmender & Anr.

03.06.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Dharmender not produced from JC.

Accused Visheshwar not produced from JC (now lodged in District jail Bara, Rajasthan).

Ct Dinesh from District jail, Bara, Rajasthan in person.

Ct Dinesh submitted that accused Visheshwar could not be produced due to election duty of police officials. Submissions be taken on record.

Supplementary charge sheet has been filed. Be taken on record.

Brief facts of the case are that on 23.06.2023 on the basis of secret information, both the accused were apprehended with white Creta car without number plate, accused Visheshwar was driver of the vehicle, beneath the driver seat, there is recovery of 716gm of heroin (preliminary test), thereafter, on joint disclosure of both the accused, there is recovery of 799gm of heroin (preliminary test), beneath the conductor seat and from the dicky of the car, there is recovery of 2126gm of tramadol. As per FSL report, the heroin is found to be Poppy Straw and the tramadol was found to be tramadol. Therefore, on the basis of

documents filed with the charge sheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence u/s 21, 22, 29 NDPS Act.

Production warrants be issued against accused Dharmender and Visheshwar for the next date of hearing to produce accused persons physically as documents are to be supplied to the accused persons as no counsels have appeared on their behalf.

List for supplying of documents to accused persons on 19.07.2024.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.06.2024