

SC 471/2023

STATE Vs. DHARMENDER KUMAR & ANR.

FIR No. 168/2023

PS SPECIAL CELL

08.10.2025

Present: Ms. Shubra Goyal, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Chitwan Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused

Dharmender.

Accused Vishveshwar Yadav not produced from

District Jail Bara, Rajasthan.

Accused Dharmender not produced from JC.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Dharmender that the accused is currently lodged in District Jail Chatra, Jharkhan in case FIR No. 169/23 PS Sadar Baran, Rajasthan. Let production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of accused Dharmender in person on the NDOH.

Ct. Mathuresh from Rajasthan Police has appeared and he has informed this Court that he had received warrant for production of accused. Perusal of the warrant reflects that on the last date of hearing the option to produce the accused through VC was also given. The concerned police official has merely appeared alongwith the warrant, however, the accused is neither produced in person nor he is produced through VC. This Court refuses to sign the warrant.

Let fresh production warrants be issued for the production of accused Vishveshwar Yadav through DCP concerned. The conduct of the concerned Jail Superintendent in merely forwarding the warrant without producing the accused through VC or in person be brought to the notice of Worthy Home Secretary, Govt. of Rajasthan.

Let the copy of this order be given dasti to Ct. Mathuresh alongwith the production warrants.

PWs Insp. Neeraj and HC Braham Prakash are discharged unexamined due to non production of the accused persons.

Fresh summons be issued to PWs Insp. Neeraj and HC Braham Prakash and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Re-list for PE on **19.01.2026.**

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
08.10.2025