

IA 5/25 SC 471/23
FIR 168/23
PS Special Cell
State Vs. VISHESHWAR

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Tarun Rana, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.
IO SI Vaseek Ahmad in person.

IO has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

Perusal of the reply reflects that the IO has not mentioned anything about the medical documents. The IO has merely annexed the copy of certain answers apparently given by the concerned doctor to his queries and the said answer is merely in the form of a photograph being clicked by the concerned doctor and being sent to the IO. The reply to the queries put by the IO are not clear. The IO is directed to ensure that a proper reply containing the proper answers to his queries being put to the concerned doctor be filed before this Court on or before the NDOH.

Re-list on **17.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
09.01.2026