

IA5/25 SC471/23
FIR168/23
STATE v. VISHESHWAR

17.01.2026

Present: Irfan Ahmad, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the
State.

Sh. Tarun Rana and Sh. M.M. Khan, Ld. counsels
for applicant/accused.

IO/SI Vaseek Ahmad in person.

IO has filed the fresh reply. Copy supplied.

The reply is accompanied with the copy of one letter addressed to the IO by the concerned doctor Sh. Barun Kumar Sharma, who is a General Physician at Chikitsak Central Hospital, Patna and same has been verified by one Nitish Kumar of Rainbow Hospital, Gaya. As per the IO that his staff Head Constable Sanjay had personally visited the concerned hospital and the said reply was given by the concerned doctor, in which it has been mentioned that the wife of the applicant/accused had visited their hospital on 03.12.2025 in OPD and after her examination and on the basis of ultrasound report, she was advised to undergo surgery. However, thereafter, the patient did not come back to their hospital and no date of surgery is fixed.

Today, the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has filed one copy of the letter addressed to the IO, purportedly

addressed by the same doctor namely Dr. Barun Kumar Sharma, in which it had been mentioned that the date of surgery of the wife of the applicant/accused is now fixed for 22.01.2026 and the patient is admitted in their hospital.

Prima facie from the examination with the naked eye, the signatures/initials of the concerned doctor in the two documents are not the same.

As per the reply filed by the IO today, on earlier occasion as well, the Ld. Predecessor of this Court had dismissed the interim bail application of the applicant/accused, wherein he had filed the false documents pertaining to the treatment of his wife.

Since, there are two contradictory reports, let fresh status report qua the medical documents be filed through the office of DCP concerned and the copy of the document filed by the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused is also supplied to the IO in Court today and let the same be also verified.

Re-list on **29.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
17.01.2026